30.6 Miscellaneous items

A number of adjustments are required to present the transition to IFRS. Individually, none of these
items other than those described at sections 30.1 to 30.5 is greater than $650,000 for the
presentation in the statements of financial position and none causes an impact over $70,000
annually for the statement of earnings.

30.7 Statement of cash flows

The Company has classified interest paid in financing cash flows as they are a cost of obtaining
financial resources. There are no other significant differences between the statement of cash flows
under IFRS and the statement of cash flows under Canadian GAAP applicable before the transition
to IFRS.

59

Colabor Group Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Amounts in the tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except data per share)

The following table provides details on the total impact of the transition to IFRS on the consolidated statements of financial position:

Impact of Impact of
Canadian transition Canadian transition

Former wording under Canadian GAAP Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS New wording under IFRS
$ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS ASSETS
Current assets Current
Accounts receivable 75,438 75,438 82,540 82,540 Trade and other receivables
Income taxes receivable 685 685 2,694 2,694 Recoverable tax assets
Inventory 71,909 71,909 69,669 69,669 Inventory
Prepaid expenses 30.1 1,500 1,500 1,484 (288) 1,196 Prepaid expenses
Future income taxes 30.3 8,540 (8,540) 7,928 (7,928)

158,072 (8,540) 149,532 164,315 (8,216) 156,099 Current assets

Long-term assets Non-current
Deferred financing expenses 30.6 158 (158) 37 (37)

30.1 and 30.5 6,159 1,802 7,961 8,569 2,865 11,434
Property, plant and equipment 11,356 11,356 10,920 10,920 Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets 136,348 136,348 136,995 136,995 Intangible assets
Goodwill 30.1 72,317 72,317 78,928 (656) 78,272 Goodwill
Future income taxes 30.1 and 30.3 1,802 5,412 7,214 354 354 Deferred income tax assets

228,140 7,056 235,196 235,449 2,526 237,975 Non-current assets
386,212 (1,484) 384,728 399,764 (5,690) 394,074 Total assets

LIABILITIES LIABILITIES

Current liabilities Current
Bank overdraft 17,126 17,126 10,709 10,709 Bank overdraft
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 65,762 65,762 69,365 69,365 Trade and other payables
Dividends payable 7,453 7,453 6,204 6,204 Dividends payable
Sales rebates payable 13,808 13,808 14,283 14,283 Rebates payable
Balances of purchase price payable 10,081 10,081 13,236 13,236 Balances of purchase price payable
Deferred revenue 961 961 491 491 Deferred revenue
Deferred credit 30.2 7,290 (7,290) 7,110 (7,110)
Bank borrowings 30.6 24,345 (37) 24,308 Bank borrowings
Debentures 13,905 13,905 Convertible debentures
Instalments on long-term debt 636 636 307 307 Long-term debt

123,117 (7,290) 115,827 159,955 (7,147) 152,808 Current liabilities
Long-term liabilities Non-current
Bank loan 30.6 49,335 (158) 49,177 Bank borrowings
Balances of purchase price payable 1,143 1,143 Balances of purchase price
Long-term debt 307 307 Long-term debt
Debentures 46,711 46,711 45,500 45,500 Convertible debentures

Accrued benefit liability for employee benefits 30.6 787 116 903 526 116 642 Pension obligations
Deferred credit 30.2 19,875 (19,875) 14,197 (14,197)
Future income taxes 30.3, 30.4

and 30.5 3,913 (3,913)
117,015 (19,917) 97,098 65,279 (17,994) 47,285 Non-current liabilities
240,132 (27,207) 212,925 225,234 (25,141) 200,093 Total liabilities

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY EQUITY
Capital stock 143,018 (10) 143,008 178,124 (164) 177,960 Share capital
Debenture conversion option 2,314 (2,314) 3,048 (3,048)
Contributed surplus 447 (447) 513 (513)

Shares held for stock-based compensation plans (1,248) 1,248 (936) 936
3,123 3,123 4,232 4,232

Retained earnings 30 1,549 24,123 25,672 (6,219) 18,008 11,789 Retained earnings (deficit)

30 146,080 25,723 171,803 174,530 19,451 193,981

386,212 (1,484) 384,728 399,764 (5,690) 394,074

Equity investment in Colabor Investments
Inc.

Total liabilities and equity

Other components of equity

Total equity

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

Equity investment in Colabor
Investments Inc.

60

Colabor Group Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Amounts in the tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except data per share)

The following table provides details on the total impact of the transition to IFRS on the consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive income:

Impact of
Canadian transition

Former wording under Canadian GAAP Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS New wording under IFRS
$ $ $

Sales 1,051,960 1,051,960 Sales of goods
30.6 1,014,544 (69) 1,014,475 Operating expenses excluding costs not relating to

current operations, depreciation and amortization

Income before the following items 30.6 37,416 69 37,485

Costs not related to current operations 30.1 911 793 1,704

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 3,345 3,345

Amortization of intangible assets 10,400 10,400
14,656 15,449

22,760 22,036 Operating earnings

Financial expenses 6,178 6,178 Finance costs
Earnings before income taxes and
non-controlling interest 16,582 15,858 Earnings before tax

Current Current income taxes
30.2, 30.4

Future and 30.6 350 5,391 5,741 Deferred tax expense
350 5,741

Net earnings 16,232 (6,115) 10,117 Earnings
Other comprehensive income

30.5 476 476 Available-for-sale financial asset - gain for the year
30.5 (62) (62) Taxes on other comprehensive income

Net earnings and comprehensive income 30 16,232 (5,701) 10,531

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

Amortization of intangible assets

Income taxes

Total comprehensive income

December 31, 2010

Operating earnings before costs not
relating to current operations,
depreciation and amortization

Costs not relating to current operations

61